

No. 22-CV-7654

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2021

POSTER, INC.,

Respondent,

v.

Will WALLACE,

Petitioner.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES6

 STANDARD OF REVIEW6

 I. THE DELMONT COMMON CARRIER LAW, WHICH PROHIBITS COMMON
 CARRIERS LIKE POSTER FROM CENSORING OF THE WORK OF ANYONE WHO
 MAINTAINS AN ACCOUNT, COMPORTS WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FIRST
 AMENDMENT6

 A. The Common Carrier Definition Includes Private Entities Like Poster
 Because the Service Is Open to Anyone, It Dominates the Self-Publishing
 Market, and Its Users Rely on Its Service to Freely Express Themselves
 Through Writing and Performances.....7

 B. Common Carriers’ Ancient Duty to Serve the Public at Large Operates as
 a Historic Limitation to the Speech Rights of Common Carriers, Requiring
 That They Act as an Open Forum for All Speech10

C. Speech Rights of Common Carriers Like Poster Are Restricted, as They Exercise Limited Editorial Discretion as They Serve as a Public Space for Its Users to Share Their Artistic Endeavors, and Do Not Write or Edit Content on Their Website	13
D. The Limitations to Common Carriers’ Speech, Like Poster’s, That Results from Both Historic Parameters and Their Limited Exercise of Editorial Discretion Does Not Affect Their Ability to Exercise Their Speech Rights as Corporate Actors.....	15
II. THE DELMONT COMMON CARRIER LAW, WHICH BARS COMMON CARRIERS FROM DONATING TO RELIGIOUS, POLITICAL OR CHARITABLE ORGANIZATION, COMPORTS WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE	16
A. The Common Carrier Law Is Neutral Because Its Secular Intentions of the Law Are Apparent on Its Face, as It Applies to All Common Carriers Regardless of Their Religious Affiliation and Its History Shows Its Secular Intentions.....	18
B. The Delmont Common Carrier Law Is Generally Applicable Because It Bars Common Carriers from Donating to Both Secular and Religious Organizations and Does Not Serve as a Prohibition on Religious Contributions Exclusively.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
BRIEF CERTIFICATE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:	
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Brass v. North Dakota</i> , 153 U.S. 391 (1894).....	10, 11
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	7, 13, 14
<i>Emp. Div. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	16, 17, 23
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	13
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	17, 18
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	16
<i>Munn v. United States</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876).....	10
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	14, 15

<i>Prince v. Massachusetts,</i>	
321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	16
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins,</i>	
447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,</i>	
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	16
<i>United States v. Stevens,</i>	
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	10
